ORDINANCE NO. 3139

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ABOLISHING THE AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD AS A CITY COMMISSION; EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 1905 passed by the City Council on July 11, 1983, the Airport Advisory Board was created; and

WHEREAS, recommendations regarding the need and structure of an Airport Advisory Board will be forthcoming as part of an Airport Enhancement Plan for Mesquite Metro Airport;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Airport Advisory Board created by Ordinance No. 1905 and amended by Ordinance Nos. 2510 and 2579 shall hereby be abolished and shall no longer operate or be identified as a City Commission.

SECTION 2. That the appropriate public appreciation be extended to the members of the Airport Advisory Board in recognition of their years of dedicated service to the municipal airport and to the City of Mesquite.

SECTION 3. The fact that the interest of the citizens of the City of Mesquite will best be served by abolishing the Airport Advisory Board creates an urgency and an emergency for the preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare and requires that this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication of said ordinance, as the law in such cases provides.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas on the 17th day of February, 1997.

Cathye Ray

Mayor

ATTEST:

-APPROVED:

Ellen Williams

City Secretary

B.J./Smith

City Attorney